

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
T.H. MCELVAIN OIL &
GAS LTD. PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GROUP I: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER
DRILLING CORP. INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of New Mexico**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
HERBERT A. DELAP
ANDREW J. CARAFELLI
ELIZABETH C. MORAN
Counsel of Record
NIXON SHEFRIN HENSEN OGBURN, P.C.
5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1200
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Tel: (303) 773-3500
Fax: (303) 779-0740
Email: cdelap@nixonshefrin.com
Email: acarafelli@nixonshefrin.com
Email: bmoran@nixonshefrin.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

February 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual History	7
B. Procedural History.....	13
C. The Decision Below.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. The Acceptance of Conclusory Affidavits Al- leging Due Diligence, With Nothing More, Represents a Continuing Divide as to What is Required Under the Due Process Clause....	21
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Deci- sions of This Court, Circuit Courts of Ap- peals, and Other State Supreme Courts With Respect to What Constitutes the “Reasona- ble Efforts” Required to Support Service by Publication	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court Should Grant, Vacate, and Re- mand the New Mexico Supreme Court’s Judgment in Light of <i>Jones v. Flowers</i>	30
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A – New Mexico Supreme Court Opin- ion filed October 20, 2016	App. 1
APPENDIX B – New Mexico Court of Appeals Opin- ion filed October 24, 2014.....	App. 40
APPENDIX C – District Court of San Juan County Order filed January 8, 2013.....	App. 77
APPENDIX D – Special Master Report filed Sep- tember 21, 2012.....	App. 80
APPENDIX E – New Mexico Supreme Court De- nial of Rehearing filed November 9, 2016.....	App. 93
APPENDIX F – N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1.004 (1941) ...	App. 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alderson v. Marshall</i> , 16 P. 576 (Mont. 1888)	22
<i>Blackgold Exploration Co. Ltd. v. First Federal Savings & Loan Assoc.</i> , 803 P.2d 1138 (Okla. 1990)	28
<i>Bomford v. Socony Mobile Oil Co.</i> , 440 P.2d 713 (Okla. 1968)	28
<i>Bowen v. Olsen</i> , 246 P.2d 602 (Utah 1952).....	27
<i>Campbell v. Doherty</i> , 206 P.3d 1145 (N.M. 1949).....	19, 21
<i>Carleton v. Carleton</i> , 85 N.Y. 313 (1881)	22
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	31, 32
<i>Echavarria v. Pitts</i> , 641 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 2011) (as revised June 21, 2011).....	26
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Matthai</i> , 47 P. 698 (Cal. 1897).....	22
<i>Klinger v. Milton Holding Co.</i> , 186 So. 526 (Fla. 1938)	29
<i>Kott v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1126, 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 215 (1996)	28
<i>Linn Farms & Timber Ltd. P'ship v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 661 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton Cnty., New York</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Matter of Baca's Estate</i> , 621 P.2d 511 (N.M. 1980)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Cooper</i> , 32 F. 745 (D.Or. 1887)	22
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	34
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. New York N.H & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	5
<i>Owens v. Owens</i> , 259 P. 822 (N.M. 1927)	21
<i>Peralta-Cabrera v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Perez-Alevante v. Gonzales</i> , 197 F.App'x 191 (3d Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	25, 26
<i>Plemons v. Gale</i> , 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	26, 34
<i>Ricketson v. Richardson</i> , 26 Cal. 149 (1864)	22, 23
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1922) (<i>per curiam</i>)	31, 32
<i>Romig v. Gillett</i> , 187 U.S. 111 (1902)	22
<i>Schroeder v. New York City</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	6, 21
<i>Thompson v. Shiawassee Circuit Judge</i> , 19 N.W. 967 (Mich. 1884)	22
<i>United States v. Rodrigue</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (U.S. Ct. Intl. Trade 2009)	33
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)	21
<i>Yarborough v. Collins</i> , 360 S.E.2d 300 (S.C. 1987)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 21, 26, 30

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3, 21, 26, 30

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(B)(5)(A) 25

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 2

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1.004 (1941) 4

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 19-101(4)(g) (1941) 9, 19

Sup. Ct. R. 13 3
